
ar
X

iv
:a

st
ro

-p
h/

04
10

07
4v

1 
 4

 O
ct

 2
00

4

M on.N ot.R .A stron.Soc.000,1{15 (2004) Printed 20 M arch 2022 (M N LATEX style �le v2.2)

O pticalproperties ofSM C X -ray binaries

M .J.Coe,W .R.T.Edge,J.L.Galacheand V.A.M cBride
SchoolofPhysics and A stronom y,Southam pton U niversity,SO 17 1BJ,U K

13 A ug 2004

A B ST R A C T

This work represent the �rst m ajor study ofthe opticaland IR characteristics

ofthe m ass donor com panions to the X-ray pulsars in the Sm allM agellanic Cloud

(SM C).In thiswork severalnew counterpartshavebeen identi�ed,and possibleones

con�rm ed,ascom panionstoX-raypulsarsin theSM C givingatotalof34such objects

now identi�ed.In addition thiswork presentsthree new binary periodsand con�rm s

two X-ray periods using opticaldata for objects in this group.This hom ogeneous

sam ple has been studied as a group to determ ine im portant generalcharacteristics

thatm ay o�erinsightinto the evolution ofsuch system s.In particular,the spectral

class distribution shows a m uch greater agreem ent with those ofisolated Be stars,

and appears to be in som e disagreem ent with the galactic population ofBe stars

in Be/X-ray binaries.Studies of the long term opticalm odulation of the Be star

com panions revealan extrem ely variable group ofobjects,a fact which willalm ost

certainly m akea m ajorcontribution to the pronounced X-ray variability.Thespatial

distribution ofthese system swithin the SM C isinvestigated and strongly suggestsa

link between m assive starform ation and the HIdensity distribution.Finally,studies

ofthe circum stellar disk characteristics reveala strong link with opticalvariability

o�ering im portantcluesinto the long-term stability ofsuch disks.

K ey w ords: stars:em ission-line:Be-X-rays:binaries-M agellanicClouds

1 IN T R O D U C T IO N A N D B A C K G R O U N D

The Be/X-ray system s represent the largest sub-class of

m assive X-ray binaries.A survey of the literature reveals

that ofthe 115 identi�ed m assive X-ray binary pulsar sys-

tem s (identi�ed here m eans exhibiting a coherent X-ray

pulse period),m ostofthe system sfallwithin thisBe coun-

terpartclassofbinary.TheorbitoftheBestarand thecom -

pactobject,presum ablyaneutron star,isgenerally wideand

eccentric.X-ray outburstsare norm ally associated with the

passage ofthe neutron star close to the circum stellar disk

(O kazaki& Negueruela,2001).A recentreview ofthesesys-

tem sm ay be found in Coe (2000).

A Bestarisanon supergianthotstar,with aB spectral

type,whosespectrum has,orhad atsom etim e,oneorm ore

Balm er lines in em ission.The opticallight from a Be/X-

ray binary isdom inated by the m assdonorstarin the blue

end ofthe spectrum ,but at the red end there is norm ally

a signi�cantcontribution from the circum stellardisk.Long

term opticalobservationsprovide valuable insightsinto the

behaviourofthe circum stellardisk,and hence into som e of

the detailsofthe binary interactionswithin the system .

X-ray satelliteobservationshaverevealed thattheSM C

contains an unexpectedly large num ber of High M ass X-

ray Binaries (HM XB). At the tim e of writing, 47 known

orprobable sourcesofthistype have been identi�ed in the

SM C and they continue to be discovered ata rate ofabout

2-3 per year, although only a sm all fraction of these are

active at any one tim e because of their transient nature.

Unusually (com pared to the M ilky W ay and the LM C) all

theX-ray binariesso fardiscovered in theSM C areHM XBs,

and equally strangely,only oneoftheobjectsisa supergiant

system ,allthe restare Be/X-ray binaries.

The X-ray properties of m any of the SM C Be/X-ray

binarieswerepresented in theworksofM ajid,Lam b & M a-

com b (2004) and Haberl& Pietsch (2004).In those paper

theauthorssum m arised theknown data on thehigh energy

em ission from theaccretingpulsars.Haberl& Pietsch (2004)

also proposed severalopticalcounterparts based upon po-

sitional coincidences between the X-ray and optical cata-

logues.In this work severaldi�erent/new counterparts are

identi�ed and the detailed opticalpropertiesofm ostofthe

sam ple of48 objects are presented.Com parisons with the

galactic sam ple ofsuch objectsare also m ade.Since theex-

tinction and distance to the SM C is welldocum ented,this

providesan excellentopportunity to study an hom ogeneous

population ofobjects in a di�erent environm entto that of

the galaxy.

http://arxiv.org/abs/astro-ph/0410074v1


2 M .J.Coe etal

A list ofallknown X-ray pulsars m ay be found in Ta-

ble1.Tom inim iseconfusion arisingfrom long,sim ilarsource

nam esonly theshortSXP identitieswillbeused in thispa-

per.This identity is created sim ply from the the acronym

SXP (Sm allm agellaniccloud X -ray P ulsar)followed by the

pulse period in secondsto three signi�cant�gures.

2 P H O T O M ET R Y A N D O P T IC A L

ID EN T IFIC A T IO N

2.1 SA A O data

O ptical photom etric observations were taken from the

SAAO 1.0m telescope on the nights of 14 & 15 D ecem -

ber 2003. The data were collected using the Tek8 CCD

giving a �eld of � 6x6 arc m inutes and a pixel scale of

0.6 arcsec/pixel.O bservationswere m ade through standard

Johnson-Cousin �ltersplusan H� �lter.

2.2 O ther photom etric data

Standard B,V and Iphotom etric data were obtained from

the O G LE II survey of the SM C (Udalski et al., 1998).

D riftscan observationswerecarried outon the1.3m W arsaw

telescope attheLasCam panasO bservatory,Chile.D ata of

11 �eldscovering them ostdensepartsoftheSM C werecol-

lected with the SITe 2048� 2048 CCD with a pixelsize of

24�m .

In cases where data from the O G LE II project were

not available,B,V and Im agnitudes from the M agellanic

Cloud Photom etricSurvey (Zaritsky etal.,2002)havebeen

presented in Tables2& 3.D riftscan observationsoftheSM C

wereobtained usingtheLasCam panasSwopetelescopeand

a 2K CCD ,with U,B,V and Im agnitudesconverted to the

standard Johnson-K ron-Cousinsphotom etric system .

2.3 IR m agnitudes

The infrared m agnitudesare from the 2M ASS All-Sky Cat-

alog ofPoint Sources.2M ASS uses two autom ated 1.3 m

telescopes, one at M t.Hopkins,USA,and one at CTIO ,

Chile.Thesky can beobserved sim ultaneously in threenear-

infrared bands:J,H and K using a three-channelcam era on

each telescope with each channelconsisting of a 256x256

array ofHgCdTe detectors.

2.4 Sum m ary ofdata

In order to indentify previously unknown opticalcounter-

parts to the SM X X-ray pulsars a star had to satisfy as

m any ofthe following conditionsaspossible:

(i) It should lie within,or very close to the X-ray error

circle.

(ii) Itshould exhibitH� in em ission.

(iii) Itsopticalcoloursshould m atch thoseexpected fora

O orB type starin the SM C.

(iv) Ifpossible it should also exhibit signi�cant optical

variability in the O G LE orM ACHO data.

(v) Ifpossible itshould be in the 2M ASS catalogue.

Figure 1.Finding chartsin theR band forselected objects.Each

�eld is1� 1 arcm inute,north isup,east to the left.

A sum m ary of all the photom etric m agnitudes and

colours ofthe SXP objectsis presented in Table 2 and Ta-

ble 3.The values have been collected from the published

literature (see references cited in tables)and from observa-

tionscarried outduring thiswork atSAAO .In som e cases

thephotom etricm agnitudesfora particularobjectm ay dif-

ferby 0.2 -0.3 m agnitudes.Thisisperhapsnottoo surpris-

ing given the known variability ofBe stars -see Section 4

below fora furtherevidence forsuch changes.

Finding chartsare shown in Figure 1 fortwo new iden-

ti�cationswhere the opticalcounterpartisnota previously

catalogued object.In addition,the two other�nding charts

(SXP140 & SXP264) show objects in crowded �elds where

the counterpart m ay not be im m ediately obvious.In each

case the chartsshow an R band im age ofsize 1� 1 arcm in-

uteswith the counterpartindicated.

3 H � SP EC T R O SC O P Y

Spectroscopic observations in H� ofpossible opticalcoun-

terpartswerem adeusing theSAAO 1.9m telescope.A 1200

lines m m
� 1

re
ection grating blazed at 6800�A was used

with the SITe CCD which is e�ectively 266� 1798 pixelsin

size,creating awavelength coverageof6160�A to6980�A.The

intrinsic resolution in thism ode was0.42�A/pixel.

Allour m easurem ents ofthe strength ofthe H� em is-

sion lines from these system s are presented in Table 4.An

approxim ate estim ate of the shape of the line is given in

this table (single or double pro�le),however the faintness

oftheobjectsforthetelescope used m eansthatsom e sm all

splittings ofthe line pro�les m ay have gone undetected.A



OpticalpropertiesofSM C X-ray binaries 3

Short ID R A (2000) D ec (2000) Fullor alternative nam e

SX P0.09 00:42:35.0 -73:40:30.0 A X J0043-737

SX P0.72 01:17:05.2 -73:26:36.0 SM C X -1

SX P0.92 00:45:35.0 -73:19:02.0 PSR J0045-7319

SX P2.16 01:19 -73:12 X TE SM C2165

SX P2.37 00:54:34.0 -73:40:43.0 SM C X -2

SX P2.76 00:59:12.8 -71:38:44.0 R X J0059.2-7138

SX P3.34 01:05:02.0 -72:11:00.0 A X J0105-722,R X J0105.1-7211,[M A 93]1506

SX P4.78 00:52 -72:19 X TE J0052-723

SX P6.85 01:01 -72:43 X TE J0103-728

SX P7.78 00:52:07.7 -72:25:43.7 SM C X -3

SX P8.02 01:00:42.8 -72:11:32.0 CXO U J010042.8-721132

SX P8.80 00:51:52.0 -72:31:51.7 R X J0051.8-7231,1E0050.1-7247,[M A 93]506

SX P9.13 00:49:13.6 -73:11:37.0 A X J0049-732,R X J00492-7311

SX P15.3 00:52:15.3 -73:19:14.0 R X J0052.1-7319,[M A 93]552

SX P16.6 00:50 -73:16 X TE J0050-732

SX P18.3 00:55 -72:42 X TE SM C pulsarX TE J0055-727

SX P22.1 01:17:40.5 -73:30:52.0 R X J0117.6-7330,X N ova92,[M A 93]1845

SX P31.0 01:11:09.0 -73:16:46.0 X TE J0111.2-7317

SX P34.1 00:55:27.9 -72:10:58.0 CXO U J005527.9-721058,R X J0055.4-7210

SX P46.4 X TE SM C pulsar

SX P46.6 00:53:53.8 -72:26:35.0 1W G A 0053.8-7226,X TE J0053-724

SX P51.0 X TE SM C pulsar

SX P59.0 00:54:57.4 -72:26:40.3 R X J0054.9-7226,X TE J0055-724,[M A 93]810

SX P74.7 00:49:04.6 -72:50:53.0 R X J0049.1-7250,A X J0049-729

SX P82.4 00:52:09 -72:38:03 X TE J0052-725,M ACS J0052-726# 004

SX P89.0 X TE SM C pulsar

SX P91.1 00:50:55.8 -72:13:38.0 A X J0051-722 ,R X J0051.3-7216,[M A 93]413

SX P95.2 00:52 -72:45 X TE SM C95 pulsar

SX P101 00:57 -73:25 A X J0057.4-7325,R X J0057.3-7325

SX P138 00:53:23.8 -72:27:15.0 CXO U J005323.8-722715,[M A 93]667

SX P140 00:56:05.2 -72:22:00.0 X M M U J005605.2-722200,2E0054.4-7237,[M A 93]904

SX P144 X TE SM C pulsar

SX P152 00:57:50.3 -72:07:56.0 CXO U J005750.3-720756,[M A 93]1038

SX P165 X TE SM C pulsar

SX P169 00:52:54.0 -71:58:08.0 X TE J0054-720,A X J0052.9-7158,[M A 93]623

SX P172 00:51:50.0 -73:10:40 A X J0051.6-7311,R X J0051.9-7311,[M A 93]504

SX P202 00:50:20.8 -72:23:16.0 1X M M U J005920.8-722316

SX P264 00:47:23.7 -73:12:27.0 X M M U J004723.7-731226,R X J0047.3-7312,[M A 93]172

SX P280 00:58:08.0 -72:03:30.0 A X J0058-72.0,[M A 93]1036

SX P293 00:50 -73:06 X TE J0051-727

SX P304 01:01:02.7 -72:06:58.0 CXO U J010102.7-720658,[M A 93]1240,R X J0101.0-7206

SX P323 00:50:44.8 -73:16:06.0 A X J0051-73.3,R X J0050.7-7316,[M A 93]387

SX P348 01:03:13.0 -72:09:18.0 SA X J0103.2-7209,R X J0103-722,[M A 93]1367

SX P452 01:01:20.5 -72:11:18.0 R X J0101.3-7211,[M A 93]1257

SX P504 00:54:55.6 -72:45:10.0 CXO U J005455.6-724510,R X J0054.9-7245,A X J0054.8-7244,[M A 93]809

SX P565 00:57:36.2 -72:19:34.0 CXO U J005736.2-721934,[M A 93]1020

SX P701 00:55:17.9 -72:38:53.0 X M M U J005517.9-723853

SX P756 00:49:40.0 -73:23:17.0 A X J0049.4-7323,R X J0049.7-7323,[M A 93]315

Table 1.List ofknown X -ray pulsars in the SM C.The [M A 93]object num bers com e from M eyssonnier & A zzopardi,1993.D etailed

listsofpublished references form any ofthe sources m ay be found in H aberl& Pietsch (2004).

histogram ofthe H� equivalentwidths ispresented in Fig-

ure 2 from which it can be seen that the overwhelm ingly

m ost com m on EW values lie in the -10�A to -20�A range.

Also shown in this�gureisa com parison sam ple ofgalactic

isolated Be stars.The data on isolated Be stars are taken

from theBestarsurveysofD achs& W am steker(1982)and

Ashok etal(1984).See Section 6.4 fora discussion on this

com parison.

Though H� pro�les ofBe stars are known to vary be-

tween single and double peaks (see,for exam ple,Reig et

al.,1997),when in the double state the separation ofthe

peaks provides inform ation on the m ean circum stellar disk

velocities.A detailed analysis ofthe four H� spectra that

are resolved in these data revealed the following results on

these objects.

SXP0.72 showsa cleardouble-peaked pro�le.Assum ing

a gaussian pro�leforthepeaks,we �nd theFW HM ofeach

peak to be 5:5� 0:4�A,with a separation of10.2�A between

the peaks.This separation im plies a radialvelocity ofthe

disk m aterialof� 230 km /s.The V/R ratio is� 0.71.



4 M .J.Coe etal

Shortnam e V �V B-V �(B-V ) V -I �(V -I) J �J J-K �(J-K ) V -K �(V -K ) R ef

SX P0.09 O pticalcounterpart not yetidenti�ed

SX P0.72 13.15 0.10 -0.14 0.15 -0.02 0.16 13.45 0.02 -0.03 0.05 -0.32 0.11 Z

SX P0.92 16.18 0.02 -0.21 0.03 0.15 0.03 16.60 0.16 < 0:31 < � 0:11 O

SX P2.16 O pticalcounterpart not yetidenti�ed

SX P2.37 16.64 0.04 0.06 0.06 0.15 0.07 Z

SX P2.76 14.01 0.08 0.06 0.09 -0.02 0.09 14.04 0.04 < 0:38 < 0:36 Z

SX P3.34 15.63 0.03 -0.01 0.05 0.03 0.05 15.76 0.07 0.32 0.19 0.19 0.18 O

SX P4.78 O pticalcounterpart uncertain -see Section 5

SX P6.85 O pticalcounterpart not yetidenti�ed

SX P7.78 14.91 0.02 0.00 0.03 0.08 0.05 14.82 0.07 0.37 0.11 0.46 0.09 Z

SX P8.02 18.09 0.02 -0.32 0.03 V

\ 18.01 0.02 -0.12 0.04 -0.12 0.05 O

SX P8.80 14.87 0.12 -0.27 0.13 -0.04 0.18 14.47 0.03 0.21 0.07 0.61 0.14 O

SX P9.13 16.51 0.02 0.10 0.04 0.30 0.03 16.11 0.09 < 0:22 < 0:63 O

SX P15.3 14.67 0.04 -0.01 0.05 0.15 0.06 14.40 0.03 0.29 0.07 0.56 0.08 O

SX P16.6 O pticalcounterpart not yetidenti�ed

SX P18.3 O pticalcounterpart not yetidenti�ed

SX P22.1 14.18 0.03 -0.04 0.04 0.09 0.05 13.98 0.03 0.27 0.06 0.46 0.06 Z

SX P31.0 15.52 0.03 -0.10 0.04 0.23 0.04 15.10 0.06 0.19 0.14 0.62 0.13 Z

SX P34.1 16.78 0.03 -0.12 0.04 -0.13 0.05 Z

SX P46.4 O pticalcounterpart not yetidenti�ed

SX P46.6 14.72 0.03 -0.07 0.03 0.14 0.03 14.41 0.04 0.42 0.08 0.72 0.07 Z

SX P51.0 O pticalcounterpart not yetidenti�ed

SX P59.0 15.28 0.01 -0.04 0.02 0.15 0.03 15.18 0.05 0.17 0.14 0.27 0.13 O

\ 15.64 0.02 -0.21 0.03 0.20 0.03 V

SX P74.7 16.92 0.06 0.09 0.10 0.24 0.07 16.35 0.12 0.76 0.26 1.33 0.24 O

SX P82.4 15.02 0.02 0.14 0.03 0.3 0.03 14.63 0.03 0.42 0.07 0.81 0.07 O

SX P89.0 O pticalcounterpart not yetidenti�ed

SX P91.1 15.06 0.06 -0.08 0.06 0.20 0.07 14.84 0.04 0.47 0.08 0.69 0.09 Z

SX P95.2 O pticalcounterpart not yetidenti�ed

SX P101 O pticalcounterpart not yetidenti�ed

SX P138 16.19 0.12 -0.09 0.12 0.05 0.26 16.27 0.11 < � 0:23 < � 0:31 Z

SX P140 15.88 0.03 -0.04 0.03 -0.11 0.05 15.85 0.09 < 1:75 < 1:78 Z

\ 16.51 0.02 -0.25 0.03 0.65 0.03 V

SX P144 O pticalcounterpart not yetidenti�ed

SX P152 15.69 0.03 -0.03 0.12 0.22 0.04 15.44 0.05 0.65 0.13 0.90 0.12 Z

SX P165 O pticalcounterpart not yetidenti�ed

SX P169 15.53 0.02 -0.05 0.04 0.19 0.12 15.38 0.05 0.42 0.14 0.57 0.13 Z

SX P172 14.45 0.02 -0.07 0.02 0.09 0.02 14.43 0.03 0.26 0.08 0.28 0.07 O

Table 2.Table ofphotom etric values - Part I.In the �nalcolum n the sym bolindicates the source ofthe opticalphotom etry:an O

sym bolrefersto O G LE data (U dalskietal.,1998),theZ sym bolrefersto Zaritsky etal(2002),and the V sym bolrefersto data presented

forthe �rsttim e in thiswork from observations carried outusing the SA AO 1.0m telescope.A ll� valuesindicate the errorsorlim itson

the value ofthat param eter.The IR data com e from 2M A SS.



OpticalpropertiesofSM C X-ray binaries 5

Shortnam e V �V B-V �(B-V ) V -I �(V -I) J �J J-K �(J-K ) V -K �(V -K ) R ef

SX P202 15.06 0.02 -0.24 0.03 0.23 0.03 V

\ 14.83 0.02 -0.07 0.01 0.14 0.02 14.73 0.03 0.17 0.10 0.27 0.09 O

SX P264 15.85 0.01 0.00 0.01 0.23 0.01 15.53 0.12 < 0:91 < 1:24 O

SX P280 15.65 0.03 -0.12 0.04 0.13 0.04 15.44 0.06 0.56 0.12 0.77 0.11 Z

SX P293 O pticalcounterpart not yetidenti�ed

SX P304 15.72 0.01 -0.04 0.02 0.16 0.02 15.54 0.06 0.00 0.19 0.18 0.18 O

SX P323 15.44 0.04 -0.04 0.05 0.17 0.06 15.30 0.05 0.49 0.12 0.64 0.12 O

SX P348 14.79 0.01 -0.09 0.01 0.13 0.04 O

SX P452 15.49 0.02 -0.07 0.05 0.08 0.03 15.39 0.06 0.31 0.14 0.40 0.13 O

SX P504 14.99 0.01 -0.02 0.01 0.20 0.01 14.77 0.04 0.37 0.08 0.58 0.07 O

SX P565 15.97 0.02 -0.02 0.04 0.26 0.03 15.74 0.07 0.41 0.21 0.64 0.20 O

SX P701 16.01 0.03 0.08 0.05 0.30 0.04 15.42 0.05 0.54 0.13 1.13 0.13 O

SX P756 14.98 0.02 0.05 0.03 0.25 0.04 14.55 0.04 0.25 0.08 0.67 0.07 O

\ 15.22 0.02 -0.06 0.03 0.57 0.03 V

Table 3.Table ofphotom etric values - Part II.In the �nalcolum n the sym bolindicates the source ofthe opticalphotom etry:an O

sym bolrefersto O G LE data U dalskietal1998),the Z sym bolrefersto Zaritsky etal(2002),and the V sym bolrefersto data presented

forthe �rsttim e in thiswork from observations carried outusing the SA AO 1.0m telescope.A ll� valuesindicate the errorsorlim itson

the value ofthat param eter.The IR data com e from 2M A SS.

O bject H � pro� le E W E rror on D ate of

(�A ) E W (�A ) observation

SX P0.72 D -2.5 0.2 031108

SX P2.37 S -7.4 0.4 990111

SX P2.76 S -20 0.5 031107

SX P3.34 S -54 1.4 021215

SX P7.78 S -12.4 0.6 031106

SX P8.80 S -10.2 0.6 031106

SX P9.13 S -29.6 1.5 031106

SX P15.3 S -18.4 0.5 031106

SX P22.1 S -19.6 0.6 031104

SX P31.0 S -22.8 0.7 031108

SX P46.6 D -21.9 0.7 031107

SX P59.0 S -12.5 0.7 031107

SX P74.7 S -11.1 1.1 031106

SX P91.1 S -21.9 0.7 031106

SX P152 S -19.8 1 031107

SX P169 S -24.5 0.8 031106

SX P172 S -13.1 0.5 011107

SX P264 S -31.6 0.9 031105

SX P280 S -37.3 0.9 031107

SX P304 S -55.2 1.3 031107

SX P323 S -24.5 0.7 031106

SX P348 S/D -17.5 0.7 031107

SX P452 S -11.1 0.8 011109

SX P565 D -28 2 031107

SX P756 S -22.9 0.7 011107

Table 4.H � em ission line m easurem ents.In the second colum n

the letter S refersto a single shaped pro�le and D to a double or

split pro�le.The date ofthe observation is in the form at Y Y M -

M D D .
Figure 2.H istogram oftheH � equivalentwidthsforthesystem s

presented in this paper (solid line) and a sam ple ofisolated Be

stars(dashed line -see text forreferences).



6 M .J.Coe etal

Figure 3.The double H � pro�les ofSX P565.The upper �gure

showsthe raw data and the �tto the innerm ostpairoflines.The

lowerpanelshowsthe resultofsubtracting the above �tfrom the

raw data.

Usingthesam etoolswe�nd thatSXP46.6showsaclose

double-peaked pro�le with a FW HM of5:8� 0:3�A,a radial

velocity of� 100 km /sand V/R = � 0.92.

SXP349 showsa highly disproportionate double pro�le

which resultsin a V/R = � 1.76;theFW HM ofthepeaksis

4:1� 0:2�A and the radialvelocity isalso � 100 km /s.

SXP564 has a m ore com plicated pro�le than the pre-

vious sources,showing 4 peaks (see Figure 3).In the top

panela double peak pro�le has been �tted with a FW HM

of3.3�A and a separation of4.7�A between the peaks (pro-

viding a radialvelocity of� 105 km /s and V/R = � 1.16).

The resulting curve wasthen subtracted from the observed

data (see bottom panel),resulting in clearevidence fortwo

otherpeaks.A �ttothissubtracted dataresultsin aFW HM

= 4:1 � 0:4�A for the peaks,with a radialvelocity of� 302

km /s and V/R = � 1.56. The two innerm ost peaks from

SXP564 would correspond to a high-density section in the

outeredgeofthecircum stellardisk,whilethetwoouterm ost

peakscould be a sign thatthestarisundergoing a new pe-

riod ofm assejection asthe em m itting region m ustbe very

close to the stellarsurface.

4 P ER IO D IC IT IES A N D O T H ER

VA R IA B ILIT Y

The opticalbrightness ofthe com panion stars to m any X-

ray pulsarsvariessigni�cantly overtim eand ifthesechanges

were related to the orbitofthe com pact object,a study of

theopticallightcurvesm ightyield inform ation on theorbital

period.Conversely,the detection ofan opticalperiod could

identify a particular star as the optical counterpart from

am ongsta num berofotherwise sim ilarcandidates.

To thisend,theM ACHO lightcurvesofallstarsidenti-

�ed as likely candidates were analyzed for periodicity.The

selection ofpossible counterpartsdi�ered with each pulsar:

In som e cases a single starhad been conclusively identi�ed

butin cases where there was no obvious candidate the fol-

lowing selection criterea were applied.

The �rst criterion,an optical(B-V) colour index,was

obtained by assum ing thatthestarsbeing searched forwere

in thespectralrange B0V -B2V and thatthe extinction to

the SM C was som ewhere in the range 0:08 < E (B � V )<

0:25.The lower value com esfrom the work ofSchwering &

Israel(1991)and theuppervaluefrom directobservationsof

sim ilar Be system s (see,for exam ple,Coe,Haigh and Reig

2000)and includesa localcontribution from thecircum stel-

lardisk.The lim itschosen were � 0:2 < (B � V )< 0:2.

Thesecond criterion wassim ply a cut-o� in theV band

m agnitudeat17.0,again setby assum ing thesam espectral

classrangeasaboveprojected to theSM C through any rea-

sonableam ountofinterstellarand circum stellarabsorption.

The third criterion,an infrared (J-K )colourindex was

determ ined entirely from previous work.Since the circum -

stellardisk isthesinglem ajorcontributortotheIR 
ux,the

stateofthedisk de�nesthesizeoftheIR excess.Previously

determ ined valuesfor(J-K )range from -0.1 up to 0.6,so a

lim itof(J � K )< 0:7 waschosen from these observations.

Schm idtke et al.(2004) report a sim ilar study of the

photom etricpropertiesofSM C Be-neutron starsystem sbut

with theem phasison thedetection oforbitalperiodsin well

established counterparts.

An attem ptwasalso m ade to m easure the grossvaria-

tion in theopticalm agnitudesby determ ining thestandard

deviation divided by the m ean(�=�).This was done using

the generally cleaner O G LE data.It is clear that som e of

these objects have a longer variability than the length of

the data run.

Those objects showing particularly striking variability

are shown in Figure 4 which also includes the M ACHO

lightcurves (covered in the following section).In order to

avoid cluttering thediagram ,only theblue data are shown.

In the case ofSXP140,where no O G LE data exists,both

theblue and red curvesareshown.Thetransform ation equa-

tions,given by Alcock etal.(1999),which enabletheinstru-

m entalm agnitudes to be converted to approxim ate V and

R spectralvalueshave been used.

4.1 M A C H O data

In 1992 the M Assive Com pact Halo O bjects project (M A-

CHO )began a survey ofregularphotom etricm easurem ents

ofseveralm illion M agellanicCloud and G alacticbulgestars

(Alcock etal.1993).

The M ACHO data cover the period July 1992 to Jan-



OpticalpropertiesofSM C X-ray binaries 7

uary 2000 and consist of lightcurves in two colour bands

described as blue and red.Blue is close to the standard V

passband and Red occupiesaposition in thespectrum about

halfway between R and I (Alcock etal.1999).

Thesedata wereextensively analysed forperiodicity us-

ing a variety ofperiod search algorithm s.Initially allpoten-

tialopticalcounterpartswereanalyzed usingtheNthaliasbi-

nary period detection program (T R M arsh,privatecom m u-

nication).They were then furtherexam ined using the Star-

link PERIO D and the G rup d’EstudisAstronm ics Analisis

de Variabilidad Estelar (AVE) program s.Finally allcoun-

terpartswereexam ined with theAnalysisofVariance(AoV)

periodogram devised by Aleksander Schwarzenberg-Czerny

(Schwarzenberg-Czerny.1989).Apart from the rem ovalof

non-physicalobservations(e.g those having m agnitudesof-

99.99),thelightcurveshavebeen used in theiroriginalform ,

withoutbeingdetrended orcleaned,soastoavoid therisk of

arbitrarily rem oving orintroducing periodicity.The results

areshown in Table5.A num beroflikely orbitalperiodswere

detected although in them ajority ofcasessigni�cantoptical

periodswereeithernotfound atallorelseonly appeared in

one ortwo ofthe fourdata setsexam ined.

A period ofaround 29.6 dayswasfound in a num berof

objects,and forthisreason itislikely to bean artefact.W e

havenotthereforeincluded any m ention ofitin thefollowing

subsections.

4.2 O G LE data

The O pticalG ravitationalLensing Experim ent (O G LE) is

a long term project,started in 1992,with the m ain goalof

searchingfordark m atterwith them icrolensing phenom ena.

Two setsofO G LE data,designated IIand III,areavail-

able for m ost ofthe objects discussed in this paper.Both

show I-band m agnitudes using the standard system ,how-

everthem orerecentO G LE-IIIdata havenotyetbeen fully

calibrated to photom etric accuracy.O G LE II data points

are earlierthan M JD 52000,O G LE IIIare later.

5 D ISC U SSIO N O N IN D IV ID U A L SO U R C ES

5.1 SX P 3.34

This X-ray pulsar is identi�ed here with [M A93] 1506.

Thisobjectlieswithin the ASCA errorcircle (Yokogawa &

K oyam a 1998)and shownsstrong H� em ission.In addition,

this object was found to have an unusually strong optical

period of11.09 days in both types ofdata.This would be

consistentwith theCorbetdiagram (Corbet,1986)ifitwas

the orbitalperiod.O n the other hand,the fact that it has

an H� equivalentwidth of-54�A,isatvariance with the re-

lationship between orbitalperiod and EW established by

Reig,Fabregat,& Coe (1997) which would im ply a longer

period.It is possible therefore that the true binary period

isconsiderably longerand thattheoneseen hererepresents

thetherotation period ofpartofthecircum stellardisk.The

M ACHO red powerspectrum and pulsepro�leareshown in

Figure 5.A curious triple structure is visible in the peak

and sim ilar e�ectsare seen in the O G LE data and atperi-

odsof1=2 and 1=3.Thereisno obviousexplanation forthis.

Itisworth noting thatapartfrom the enigm atic periodsin

Figure 5.SX P3.34 is one ofrelatively few objects to exhibit a

de�nite opticalperiod.The power spectrum from the M ACH O

red data and pulse pro�le of the 11.08 day period are shown.

A triple structure is visible in the peak.Sim ilar e�ects are also

visible atperiodsof1=2 and 1=3.

SXP323 (Coe et al.,2002),this m ay wellbe the shortest

known binary period fora Be/X-ray system .

5.2 SX P 4.78

Thepossiblecounterpartsto theXTE pulsarwerediscussed

in Laycock et al., (2003). Those authors suggested that

the probable opticalcounterpart was [M A93]537,however

the determ ination ofthe X-ray position rem ainspoor.Itis

therefore not possible to state with any con�dence exactly

which objectisthecounterpart.However,wenotethatM A-

CHO object207.16146.9 atRA 0:52:38.39 D ec-72:21:2.7was

found to have an opticalperiod of23:9 � 0:1 days in both

colours. This object is identi�ed with AzV129 which lies

within the XTE error box.An orbitalperiod of� 22 days

would be anticipated from the Corbet spin/orbit relation-

ship.

5.3 SX P 7.78

Corbetetal.(2004)givea probablebinary period of45:1�

0:4 days.An analysis ofM ACHO counterpart 208.16088.4

at RA:00 52 05.5 D ec:-72 26 04.0 detected a period of

44:6 � 0:2 days in the red lightcurve which contains large

annualgapsin the data.



8 M .J.Coe etal

Figure 4.M ACH O (top)and O G LE (bottom )Lightcurves.M ACH O data show approxim ate V -band m agnitudeswhile O G LE data are

in the standard I-band.O G LE IIdata points are earlierthan M JD 52000,O G LE IIIare later and have notyetbeen fully calibrated to

precise photom etric accuracy.In the case ofSX P140,where only M ACH O data exists,Red and Blue data are shown.M JD = Julian date

-2450000.5.



OpticalpropertiesofSM C X-ray binaries 9

ShortID M ACH O O G LE II O G LE III O G LE Popt Var. R em arks

N o. N o. N o. SM C Field (days) �=�(% )

SX P0.92 11336 19461 4 0.9

SX P3.34 206.16890.17 102553 10 11.09� 0.01 2

SX P4.78 207.16146.9 23.9� 0.06

SX P7.78 208.16088.4 44.6� 0.2

SX P8.02 42101 35233 9 5.4

SX P8.90 208.16087.9 85614 4737 6 185� 4 22.2

SX P9.13 212.15906.2446 111490 63223 5 91.5 2.9

SX P15.3 212.16075.13 99923 48026 6 5.1

SX P46.6 207.16202.7 152.4� 2.4 red only

SX P58.9 207.16259.23 70829 35420 7 7.8

SX P74.8 208.15911.454 65517 55158 5 2.4

SX P82.4 208.16085.24 77228 12997 6 19.7

SX P91.1 208.16034.5 88.4� 0.4

SX P138 207.16202.50

SX P140 207.16374.21

SX P172 212.16077.13 22749 44100 6 9.6

SX P202 207.16545.12 151891 4929 8 4.7

SX P264 212.15792.51 116979 45007 4 2.4

SX P304 206.16663.16 47428 12190 9 0.7

SX P323 212.16019.30 180026 48 5 0.708 and 1.695 3.1

SX P349 206.16776.17 173121 9 2.7

SX P452 205.16662.14 89374 34801 9 74.7 7.3

SX P503 207.16245.16 47103 36877 7 1.1

SX P564 207.16432.1575 49531 19293 8 95.3 2.4

SX P701 207.16313.35 129062 36015 7 2

SX P755 212.15960.12 90506 22903 5 394� 2.3 2.1

Table 5.O pticalperiods derived from M ACH O ,O G LE IIand O G LE IIIdata.This table lists only those objects

for which either M ACH O or O G LE data are available.Long-term variability (�=�(% )) was derived from O G LE

data only.

5.4 SX P 8.80 (= SX P 16.6?)

Though previously identi�ed with twodi�erentem ission line

objects([M A93]506 by Haberl& Pietsch (2004)and \Star

1" by Israeletal.,1997)itisfarfrom clearwhethereitherof

these identi�cationsare secure.In addition,there isa third

star (AzV111)lying about15" to the south of[M A93]506

which also showsH� em ission and isinsideboth theRO SAT

and Einstein errorcircles.Forthe purpose ofthispaperwe

have used the star identi�ed by Haberl& Pietsch since it

lies in the centre ofallthree independentX-ray positional

determ inations.A m ore precise X-ray position is required

to resolve thisobject.Corbetetal.,(2004) have calculated

a period of28:0 � 0:3 from RXTE X-ray data.Laycock et

al.(2004) have conjectured that this is the sam e object as

SXP16.6 for which they �nd an orbitalperiod of189 � 18

daysbased on X-ray data.Assum ing object 208.16087.9 at

RA:00 51 53.0 D ec:-72 31 48.1 to be the M ACHO coun-

terpart,we �nd a period of185 � 4 days in the red data.

Signi�cantperiodswere notfound in the O G LE data.

5.5 SX P 9.13

Thissourceisidenti�ed with an H� brightobjectlyingin the

revised ASCA errorcircle(Uenoetal.,2001).A �ndingchart

isshown in Figure 1.In addition theposition ofthisoptical

objectcoincideswith the RO SAT source RX J0049.2-7311.

However, other authors have proposed a second RO SAT

source, RX J0049.5-7310, as the correct identi�cation for

the X-ray pulsar (Filipovic et al(2000) and Schm idtke et



10 M .J.Coe etal

al(2004)).Furtherm ore,Schm idtke etal(2004)�nd an or-

bitalperiod of91.5 days for this second RO SAT source in

theM ACHO data.However,thisobjectlieswelloutsidethe

revised X-ray errorcirclepresented in Ueno etal(2001)and

consequently RX J0049.2-7311 is presented here as a m ore

likely counterpartto the ASCA pulsar.

5.6 SX P 15.3

The large peak in the M ACHO data visible in Figure 4 co-

incideswith a RO SAT HRIX-ray detection on 19 O ct1996

(M JD 50375)(K ahabka,1999).

5.7 SX P 34.1

ThisX-rayobjectwasdiscovered from Chandraobservations

by Edge et al.(2004).Its position was determ ined to � 1

arcsec.The nearestopticalcounterpartlies� 2 arcsec away

from theX-ray position and isshown in Figure1.Itsoptical

coloursare consistentwith a B type star.

5.8 SX P 46.6

Laycock et al.(2004) derive a period of139� 6 days from

the X-ray data.Although we considerthatthe following is

unlikely to be the correct counterpart,we place on record

thatM ACHO object207.16202.30 atRA:00 53 55.13 D ec:

-72 26 31.8,which is28 arcsec from the presum ed star,was

found to havea period of152:4� 2:4 dayswith a secondary

period of98� 1 days.This object has approxim ate V and

R m agnitudesof16.59 and 15.15 respectively,derived from

the transform ation equations given by Alcock et al.(1999).

The opticalvariability isclearly visible in the lightcurves.

5.9 SX P 59.0

Laycock etal.(2004)�nd a possibleorbitalperiod of123� 1

days.W e did not �nd any signi�cant period in the optical

data.

5.10 SX P 74.7

Laycock et al. (2004) indicate a candidate orbital period

of642 � 59 days.No such period was found in any ofthe

M ACHO candidates.

5.11 SX P 91.1

The optical counterpart to this object was identi�ed by

Stevens,Coe and Buckley (1999)with an H � em itting ob-

ject designated [M A 93]413 (Schm idtke et al.,2004).Lay-

cock et al.(2004) report a period of115 days.Schm idtke

etal.(2004)�nd an opticalperiod of88.25 daysusing M A-

CHO data,a �nding con�rm ed by our analysis ofO bject

208.16034.5 at RA:00 50 57.0 D ec:-72 13 33.5.There are

no O G LE data forthisobject.

W e also place on record that M ACHO object

208.16034.71,RA:00 51 00.75 D ec:-72 13 08.5,which isat

a distance40 arcsecfrom theRO SAT position,wasfound to

havean opticalperiod of115 days.Even though the period

seem s to agree with the proposed X-ray period,the nom i-

nalRO SAT errorof10 arcsec would seem to elim inate this

objectasa candidate.

5.12 SX P 140

Thisis a di�cult�eld -see Figure1 -with severalsources

blended together.Zaritsky etal.(2002)identify 3objects,as

does2M ASS,butthereisprobably atleastonem oreobject

in theblend.Theobjectindicated in Figure1is[M A93]904 -

identi�ed by Haberl& Pietsch (2004)asthecorrectcounter-

part based upon an XM M position.The SAAO data were

carefully deblended and the resulting m agnitudes are pre-

sented in Table 2 for[M A93]904 along with the Zaritsky et

al.num bers.Thediscrepanciesbetween thetwo setsofdata

are noted but,untilm uch higherquality im agesofthe �eld

are obtained,they cannotbe resolved.

5.13 SX P 172

A signi�cantproportion oftheobservationsin thepresum ed

M ACHO counterpart212.16077.13 blue data fallbelow the

m ean curve in what appears to be an annualcycle.This

is assum ed to be an artefact ofthe system .Laycock et al.

(2004) derive a period of67 � 5 days.No such period was

found in the opticaldata.

5.14 SX P 202

The presum ed M ACHO counterpart 207.16545.12 RA:00

59 20.9 D ec:-72 23 17.4 showsvery high opticalvariability

which issim ilarto otheropticalcounterpartsbutno signif-

icantopticalperiod wasfound.

5.15 SX P 323

Allfour data sets consistently exhibited a period of0.708

� 0.001 daysand a slightly weakerperiod of1.695 � 0.003

days.Theform erperiod hasbeen reported and discussed by

Coe etal.,(2002).

5.16 SX P 452

Schm idtke et al.(2004) report the discovery ofan orbital

period at74.7 days.W e con�rm a sim ilar orbitalperiod in

M ACHO object205.16662.14 atRA:01 01 20.6 D ec:-72 11

18.3 and conclude that this is the sam e object as the one

they report.

5.17 SX P 564

Schm idtkeetal.(2004)reportan orbitalperiod of95.3 days.

W e�nd thesam e period in M ACHO object207.16432.1575

RA:00 57 35.98 D ec:-72 19 34.4.and conclude thatthisis

the sam e object.



OpticalpropertiesofSM C X-ray binaries 11

5.18 SX P 756

Thisobjectisunusualin thatthereareclearly visiblepeaks

in all the optical data, which coincide with X-ray detec-

tions,con�rm ing an orbitalperiod of394 days (Cowley &

Schm idtke,2003,Coe& Edge,2004).Thedata pointsform -

ing the shortpeakswere excluded from the long-term vari-

ability calculation.

6 D ISC U SSIO N O F G EN ER A L P R O P ER T IES

6.1 Long term opticalvariability

Extensive analysisofup to fourseparate data setsforeach

object,using a variety ofperiod search algorithm s,hasnot

generally been successfulin determ ining the the orbitalpe-

riodsofthese X-ray binary stars.This�nding isconsistent

with previous observations of G alactic Be/X-ray binaries

whereno m odulation oftheopticallightcurveattheknown

binary period was detected,e.g.: A0535+ 26 (Clark et al.

1998 & 1999).Although a variety ofperiods could be de-

tected,in m ostcases they were am biguousand did notoc-

cur in allthe data sets.In som e cases it is possible that

the wrong star has been identi�ed as the opticalcounter-

part but there is good reason to believe that the m ajority

are correct.Itisalso possible,butunlikely,thatthe orbital

period m ay be m arked by shortdisturbanceswhich are not

apparentin thelightcurvesand which arenotdetectableby

period search algorithm s.

O n theotherhand,ascan beeseen in Figure4,m any of

these system s undergo signi�cant long-term aperiodic 
uc-

tuationsin lum inosity.Rocheetal.(1997)haveshown that,

in thecase ofX Persei,a long term variation in theV band

photom etry over10 yearsrepresentsa phase change in the

com panion starfrom Be to O B and back.The authorsfur-

ther dem onstrate that the only source ofvariability in the

system is the circum stellar envelope and that during the

O B phase thestardisplaysalm ostno variation.Negueruela

etal.(2001) use a sim ilar interpretation to postulate a � 3

yearcycle ofdisk lossand reform ation in 4U0115+ 63/V635

Casiopeiae.

Theobjectsstudied in thispaper,however,do notgen-

erally show strongevidenceofcyclicbehaviorofthesortseen

in X Persei,although SXP8.80 has a rathersim ilar pro�le.

SXP140,for exam ple,declines unevenly in brightness,by

0.53 m ag overa duration of� 1050 days,then increasesby

0.43 m ag in 230 daysand declinesagain in 220 days.Ifthere

is an underlying cycle,it m ay be longer that the data set

used in thisstudy.

The m ost signi�cant exception to the lack ofevidence

for orbitalperiod in the lightcurves is SXP755,which has

severalunusualfeatures.In the �rst place the orbitalpe-

riod had already been established from thepattern ofX-ray

observations.Secondly,the X-ray outbursts coincide with

abrupt,spiky peaks which are clearly visible in the optical

data.Thesepeaksarenon-sinusoidaland arenotdetectable

by som etypesofperiodicanalysis.Thefactthatthisobject

hasa long orbitalperiod aswellaslow variability suggests

thatthe disk isin a relatively stable con�guration which is

lessproneto tidaldisturbanceby theneutron starexceptat

periastron passage.

Thepossible relationship between thesizeand stability

Figure 6.Variability ofthe O G LE lightcurvesisplotted against

H � equivalentwidth.The �tted curve showsan inverse powerlaw

relationship.

ofthecircum stellardisk hasbeen explored by com paringthe

disk sizewith thestar’svariability.Figure6 plotstheequiv-

alentwidth data from Table4 againsttheopticalvariability

from Table5.The�tted curveshowsan inverserelationship

ofthe form :E W / (V ariability)
� 0:5

.

Clearly the notion thatlow EW m ightbe an indicator

ofhigh variability isinconsistentwith theprinciplethatthe

photom etric state iscorrelated with disk size.M oreoverthe

equivalentwidthsin Table4 aregiven foronly a singlepoint

in tim e and it has previously been stated that m any Be

stars are known to oscillate between a Be and a B phase

(Negueruelaetal.,2001).Ithasalsobeen dem onstrated that

H� em issions can vary oververy shorttim escales (Clark et

al.1998).To test the validity ofthe apparent relationship

shown in Figure 6,it would therefore be necessary to take

spectroscopicm easurem entsoveraperiod oftim e,in parallel

with photom etricones.Long term H � spectroscopicdata is

notavailable fortheobjectsstudied here,if,however,a low

photom etricstatewereto beinterpreted asa disk-lossevent

then the low equivalent widths seen in Table 4 m ight be

expected to coincidewith low pointson thelightcurves.W e

do not�nd such a correlation although thecurvesgenerally

show reddening in the brighterphasessuggesting a relative

enlargem entofthedisk.Forexam ple,wheretheO G LE II(I)

and m acho blue (V)overlap in SXP8.80,theIband changes

by 0.85 m ag ascom pared with 0.5 forthe V band.

IftheFigure6 relationship isgenuinethen thefactthat

the variability appearsto be greatestwhere the disk size is

leastm ightbetaken tosuggestthatitisintrinsictothecom -

panion starand notthedisk.Although thisseem spartly to

be born outby the factthatitalso appearsstrongly in the

blue (V)partofthe spectrum ,such a conclusion isatvari-

ancewith strong evidencethatopticalvariability in Bestars

resultsfrom changesin thedisk,m oreoverNegueruela etal.

haveshown thateven when thedisk isalm osttotally absent,

the presence ofsom e circum stellarm aterialcontributessig-

ni�cantly to the totalbrightnessand hence variability.

Reig,Fabregat,& Coe (1997)have shown thatthere is

also a relationship between H�EW and orbitalperiod which

isattributed toincreased truncation ofthecircum stellardisk



12 M .J.Coe etal

Figure 7.Variability ofthe O G LE lightcurvesisplotted against

pulse period.The �tted curve shows an inverse powerlaw rela-

tionship.

with shortened period.Itm ightthereforebeconcluded from

the evidence ofFigure 6 that long term variability can be

related to shortorbitalperiod.Unfortunately there are not

enough orbitalperiodsin thissam plewhich areknown with

su�cientcon�denceto testsuch a relationship directly,nor

isitim m ediately obviouswhatphysicalprocesswould serve

to connecta binary period ofa few tensofdayswith largely

aperiodic variations spanning years.A plot ofpulse period

againstvariability (Figure 7),however,appearsto show an

inverserelationship ofthekind seen in Figure6.Thiswould

beexpected ifboth theCorbetspin/orbitand theindicated

variability/orbitalperiod relationshipswere valid and isin-

directcon�rm ation ofthe latter.

6.2 SpectralC lass ofcounterparts

In orderto determ ine the approxim ate spectralclassofthe

counterpartslisted in thiswork,thecolour(B-V)ofeach ob-

jectwasused.Todothis,the(B-V)colourwas�rstcorrected

for the extinction to the SM C ofE(B-V) = 0.08 (Schwer-

ing & Israel,1991) and then the resulting (B-V) used to

identify thespectralclassusing thedata ofJohnson (1966).

However,the resulting spectralclass distribution peaked a

long way from thedistribution ofsuch objectsin ourgalaxy

(see,for exam ple,Negueruela 1998).In orderto adjustthe

(B-V)colourscale forpossible extra reddening (arising pri-

m arily from the presence ofthe circum stellar disk),it was

decided to use the class determ inations derived from inde-

pendentblue spectra to norm alise the data presented here.

Fortunately,threeoftheobjectsstudied havehad previously

determ ined spectralclasses based upon such accurate blue

band spectroscopy -see Table 6.Using these three objects,

an average extra (B-V)shiftwascalculated of(B-V)= {0.13

to bring them to theircorrectspectralclass.Thisshiftwas

then applied globally to allthe objects.

In each ofthe three reference objects listed in Table 6

extra reddening had been reported as an individuale�ect

-attributed to either the circum stellar disk,or m aybe due

to colum n enhancem entsattheobjectslocality.However,it

Source Spectral Predicted O bserved R eference

Class (B-V ) (B-V )

SX P31.0 B0.5-B1 V -0.19 -0.10 1

SX P323 B0 III-V -0.22 -0.04 2

SX P22.1 B1-B2 III-V -0.17 -0.04 3

Table 6. Spectral class previously determ ined from blue spec-

troscopy m easurem ents(referencesare 1 -Covino etal.,2001,2 -

Coe etal.,2002,3 -Coe et al.,1998).In each case the predicted

(B-V )isderived assum ing the spectralclassin colum n 2 and that

E(B-V )= 0.08 is the extinction to the SM C (Schwering & Israel,

1991).

Figure 8.H istogram ofthespectralclassdistribution oftheSM C

Be/X -ray binary counterparts(shaded)and those ofgalactic sys-

tem s (dashed line).See text for exact details on how this �gure

wasproduced.

isnow very likely thatthisisa generalcharacteristic ofall

SM C Be/X-ray system s.

To allow for the uncertainty in the spectralclass de-

rived by this m ethod,each object was fractionally divided

am ongstthe range ofclasses consistentwith its(B-V).For

exam ple,thesourceSXP59.0hasaB-V valueof� 0:04� 0:02.

According to Johnson (1966)thecounterparthasa spectral

type in the range from B0 to B2.Consequently SXP59.0

has had one-third ofits contribution allocated to spectral

typeB0,anotherthird to B1 and the�nalthird to B2.The

resulting distribution isthen the sum ofallthese fractional

contributions and is shown in Figure 8 as the shaded his-

togram .

For com parison, a histogram of galactic system s was

also produced (dashed line in Figure 8).This distribution

was determ ined from the catalogue ofLiu,van Paradijs &

van den Heuvel(2000)in a sim ilarm annerto theSM C dis-

tribution.Nam ely,the objects selected from the catalogue

allhave X-ray pulse periodsand O /B typecom panions,lu-

m inosity classesIIIorV.Again,where there wassom e un-

certainty in thespectralclassthecontribution ofthatsource

was fractionally allocated.A totalof16 objects contribute

to thisdistribution.



OpticalpropertiesofSM C X-ray binaries 13

Figure 9. Location of known X -ray pulsars superim posed on

an H I m ap of the SM C (Stanim irovic et al.,1999). G rey-scale

intensity range is 0 to 143� 1020 atom cm � 2.Contour lines are

at19.9� 1020 and 39.4� 1020 atom cm � 2.

ThisSM C distribution indicatesthat\m issing" B3-B9

spectral class counterparts to galactic Be/X-ray system s

(Negueruela,1998)m ay notbesim ilarily absentin theSM C

system s.The distribution in the SM C m ay wellbe intrinsi-

cally di�erentto thatin ourown galaxy re
ecting a som e-

what di�erent evolutionary developm ent.The m uch lower

m etallicity and thetidalinteractionsbetween thecloudsare

two m ajor factors thatm ay wellhave played an im portant

role in prom oting such a di�erence -though the m odels of

van Bever & Vanbeveren 1997 question the im portance of

the m etallicity factor.

6.3 Locations ofpulsars in the SM C

The HIdistribution ofthe SM C (from Stanim irovic et al.,

1999) isshown asa greyscale contourm ap in Figure 9;su-

perim posed on it are the 41 pulsars with wellestablished

positions.Itisthereforepossibleto extractthecolum n den-

sity ofHItowardseach ofthese pulsarsand plotthe result-

ing distribution as a histogram .This can be seen in Fig-

ure 10,togetherwith the overallhistogram ofHIdensity in

theSM C;25 binswereused forthepulsardata,2000 forthe

SM C HI.In each case,thepeak ofthedistribution wasnor-

m alised to 1.0.The �guresindicate thatthe pulsarsfavour

low/m edium HIdensities.O verhalfthe SM C population is

found in the range ofHIdensity � (15-45) x 10
20

cm
� 2
.In

thissam e region ofHIdensities,the SM C histogram curve

appearstodeviatefrom an exponentialdecay shapeshowing

a cleardip.Ifthese accurately re
ectthe volum e densities,

there would be a strong suggestion thathigh-m assstarfor-

m ation isparticularly wellsuited to these densities.

It m ust be noted that the X-ray coverage by RXTE,

Chandra and XM M ofthe W ing ofthe SM C hasbeen par-

ticularily sparsecom pared to thatoftheBar.Consequently

the generaldistribution across di�erent com ponents ofthe

Figure 10.H istogram ofSM C H I intensity distributions (con-

tinuous line) and the corresponding histogram ofH Icolum ns at

the location ofthe X -ray pulsars(step curve).

Figure 11. Com parison of the properties of the SX P system s

(square sym bols) with those ofa sam ple ofisolated galactic Be

stars(triangles) -see text forreferences.



14 M .J.Coe etal

SM C is yet to be accurately determ ined.Since the W ing

and Bararethoughtto beseparated by up to 20kpc(Laney

& Stobie,1986) it wouldn’t be surprising to �nd di�ering

population densitiesin the two com ponents.

6.4 C ircum stellar disks in B e/X -ray binaries

Figure11showstwom easuresofthesizeofthecircum stellar

disk in thesesystem splotted againsteach other-theH�EW

and the\intrinsic" IR colour(J� K )o.Thedata on isolated

Be stars are taken from the Be star surveys of D achs &

W am steker(1982)and Ashok etal(1984).The(J-K )colour

for each SXP object was corrected for allreddening e�ects

by using the sam e colour shift described in Section 6.2 to

determ ine the spectralclass.This produced the \intrinsic"

(J� K )o coloursplotted in this�gure.This�gurereinforces

the result presented earlier in Figure 2 which suggests a

sim ilar range in disk sizes for the isolated system s and the

Be/X-ray binaries.Possibly the Be/X-ray system s do not

extend down to thelowestvalues,butthisisprobably a se-

lection e�ectsince we only detectthe m ore active system s.

Atthe high value end the sam ple istoo sparse to draw any

conclusions.In m aking plots like this one m ust always be

aware thatthe data are nottaken contem poraneously,and

unusually high valuesin H� willnotm atch the average IR

colourstaken atsom eothertim e.HencetheBe/X-ray bina-

ries with the two highest H� EW s should alm ost certainly

lie furtherto the righton thisdiagram .

Aspointed outby D achsetal.(1986)the disk inclina-

tion ofthese system s is also likely to have an e�ect on the

m easured EW s.This willhave the result ofspreading out

the distribution in Figure 2.However,from our H� pro�le

work wefound very few system swith an obviously low incli-

nation angle (i.e.showing a strongly split pro�le)-though

thisisnotsom ething to which thedata were very sensitive.

7 C O N C LU SIO N S

The X-ray pulsar population of the SM C is providing an

excellent hom ogeneous sam ple ofsuch objects at the sam e

distanceand reddening.Consequently itispossibleto inves-

tigate the physicalcharacteristics ofsuch high m ass X-ray

binariesand puttheconclusionsin thecontextofa di�eren-

ing environm entto the galactic population.From thiswork

the following conclusionshave been drawn:

� The spectralclass distribution shows a m uch greater

agreem ent with those ofisolated Be stars,and appears to

be in som e disagreem entwith the galactic population ofBe

stars in Be/X-ray binaries.Future accurate spectralm ea-

surem entswillprovidebetterdeterm inationsofthespectral

classthan the photom etry presented in thiswork.

� Studiesofthe long term opticalm odulation ofthe Be

star com panions revealan extrem ely variable group ofob-

jects,a factwhich isalm ostcertainly linked to theobserved

large X-ray variability.The com m on underlying link is the

rate ofm ass out
ow from the Be star and its contribution

to the circum stellardisk.

� The spatial distribution of these system s within the

SM C strongly suggests a link between m assive star form a-

tion and the HI density.Though the line ofsight density

needsto beinterpretted in threedim ensionalterm s,there-

sultsdopointtoaclearpreferenceform assivestarform ation

underspeci�c conditions.

� Finally,studiesofthecircum stellardisk characteristics

(equivalent width,opticalvariability,infra-red colours) re-

veala strong link with thedegreeofopticalvariability o�er-

ing potentialcluesinto thelong-term stability ofsuch disks.

Asfurtherobservationsincreasethepopulation ofthese

objectsin the SM C these initialconclusions can be further

exam ained.G iven thecurrentgrowth rateofdiscoveries,the

�nalpopulation num bersm ay wellexceed thegalactic pop-

ulation by a factor of ten,and hence they willbecom ing

increasingly im portant as reference population for under-

standing the evolution ofsuch m assive/neutron star bina-

ries.

A C K N O W LED G M EN T S

Thisresearch hasm adeuseoftheSIM BAD database,oper-

ated atCD S,Strasbourg,France.

Thispaperutilizespublicdom ain data obtained by the

M ACHO Project,jointly funded by the US D epartm entof

Energy through the University ofCalifornia,Lawrence Liv-

erm ore National Laboratory under contract No. W -7405-

Eng-48, by the National Science Foundation through the

Center for Particle Astrophysics ofthe University ofCali-

fornia under cooperative agreem ent AST-8809616,and by

the M ountStrom lo and Siding Spring O bservatory,partof

the Australian NationalUniversity.

Thisresearch hasalsom adeuseoftheNASA/IPAC In-

frared ScienceArchive,which isoperated by theJetPropul-

sion Laboratory,California Institute ofTechnology,under

contract with the NationalAeronautics and Space Adm in-

istration.

W e are very grateful to Andrzej Udalski for supply-

ing the O pticalG ravitationalLensing Experim ent(O G LE)

data.

Asalways,we arerem ain gratefulto thesta� ofSAAO

fortheirsupportduring ourobservations.

JLG acknowledges support for a PhD studentship

funded jointly by RAL and Southam pton University.VAM

acknowledges support from a SALT Studentship funded

jointly by theNRF ofSouth Africa,theBritish Counciland

Southam pton University.

Finally,we are very gratefulto the anonym ous referee

fortheircarefuland thorough reading ofthispaper.

R EFER EN C ES

Alcock C.,etal1993 ASP Conf.Ser.43:Sky Surveys.Pro-

tostarsto Protogalaxies,291.

Alcock C.,etal.1999,PASP 11,1539.

Ashok N.M .,BhattH.C.,K ulkarniP.V.& JoshiS.C.1984

M NRAS 211,471.

Clark,J.S.,etal.1998,M NRAS,294,165

Clark,J.S.,etal.1999,M NRAS,302,167

Coe,M .J.,Stevens,J.B.,Buckley,D .A.H.,Charles,P.

A.,Southwell,K .A 1998 M NRAS 293,43.

Coe M .J. 2000 in \The Be Phenom enon in Early-Type

Stars",IAU Colloquium 175,ASP ConferenceProceedings,



OpticalpropertiesofSM C X-ray binaries 15

Vol.214,ed:M .A.Sm ith H.F.Henrichs.Astronom icalSo-

ciety ofthe Paci�c,p.656.

Coe,M .J.,Haigh,N.J.,Laycock,S.G .T.,Negueruela,I.,

K aiser,C.R.2002 M NRAS 332,473.

Coe,M .J.,Haigh,N.J.,& Reig,P.2000,M NRAS,314,

290

Coe,M .J.& Edge,W .R.T.2004,M NRAS,350,756

CorbetR.H.D .1986 M NRAS 220,1047.

Corbet,R.H.D .,Laycock,S.,Coe,M .J.,M arshall,F.E.,

M arkwardt,C.B.,2004,astro-ph/0402055

Corbet,R.H.D .,Coe,M .J.,Edge,W .R.T.,Laycock,

S.,M arkwardt,C.B.,& M arshall, F.E.2004, The As-

tronom er’sTelegram ,277,1

Covino,S.,Negueruela,I.,Cam pana,S.,Israel,G .L.,Pol-

caro,V.F.,Stella,L.,Verrecchia,F.2001 A& A 374,1009.

Cowley,A.P.,Schm idtke,P.C.,M cG rath,T.K .,Ponder,

A.L.,Fertig,M .R.,Hutchings,J.B.,& Cram pton,D .

1997,PASP,109,21

Cowley,A.P.& Schm idtke,P.C.2003,AJ,126,2949

D achsJ.& W am stekerW .1982 A& A 107,240.

D achs J.,Hanuschik,R.,K aiser,D .,Rohe,D 1986 A& A

159,276.

Edge,W .R.T.,Coe,M .J.,& M cBride,V.A.2004,The

Astronom er’sTelegram ,217,1

Edge W .R.T.E, Coe M .J., G alache J.L., M cBride V.A.,

Corbet R.H.D .,M arkwardt C.B.& Laycock S.2004 M N-

RAS (in press).

Filipovic, M .D .Haberl,F.Pietsch,W .M organ, D .H.,

2000 A& A 353,129.

HaberlF.& Pietsch W .2004 A& A 414,667.

HaberlF.Pietsch W .,SchartelN.,Rodriguez P.,Corbet

R.H.D .2004 ATEL 219.

IsraelG .L.,Stella L.,AngeliniL.,W hite N.E.,G iom m iP.

& Covino S.1997 ApJ 484,L141.

Johnson H 1966 ARA& A 4,193.

K ahabka,P.1999,IAUC,7087,2

Laney C.D .& Stobie R.S.1986,M NRAS 222,449.

Laycock S,CorbetRHD ,CoeM J,M arshallFE,M arkwardt

C and Edge W .2003 M NRAS 339,435.

Laycock, S., Corbet, R. H. D ., Coe, M . J., M arshall,

F.E.,M arkwardt,C.,Lochner,J.,2004,astro-ph0406420

Liu,Q .Z.,van Paradijs J.& van den Heuvel,E.P.J.2000

A& AS 147,25.

M ajid,W .A.,Lam b,R.C.& M acom b D .J.2004 ApJ 609,

133.

M eyssonnierN & AzzopardiM 1993 A& AS 102,451.

Negueruela I.,1998,A& A 338,505.

Negueruela,I.,O kazaki,A.T.,Fabregat,J.,Coe,M .J.,

M unari,U.,& Tom ov,T.2001,A& A,369,117

O kazakiA.T.& Negueruela I.,2001 A& A 377,161.

Reig,P.,Fabregat,J.,& Coe,M .J.1997,A& A,322,193

Reig,P.Fabregat,J.Coe,M .J.Roche,P.Chakrabarty,D .

Negueruela,I.Steele,I.1997 A& A 322,183.

Roche,P.,etal.1997,A& A,322,139

Schwarzenberg-Czerny,A.1989,M NRAS,241,153

Schwering P.B.W .& IsraelF.P.1991 A& A 246,231.

Schm idtke,P.C.,Cowley,A.P.,Levenson,L.,& Sweet,K .

2004,AJ,127,3388

Stanim irovic,S.,Staveley-Sm ith,L.,D ickey,J.M .,Sault,

R.J.,Snowden,S.L.1999 M NRAS 302,417.

Stevens,J.B.,Coe,M .J.,& Buckley,D .A.H.1999,M N-

RAS,309,421

Udalski,A.,Szym anski,M .,K ubiak,M .,Pietrzynski,G .,

W ozniak,P.,Zebrun,K .1998,Acta Astron.,48,147.

Ueno,M .,Yokogawa,J.,Im anishi,K .,K oyam a,K .,2000,

PASJ 52,63.

Ueno,M .,Yokogawa,J.,Im anishi,K .,K oyam a,K .,Torii,

K .,& K ohm ura,T.2001,ASP Conf.Ser.251:New Century

ofX-ray Astronom y,420

van Bever,J.& Vanbeveren,D .1997 A& A 322,116.

Yokogawa J,K oyam a K .1996 IAUC 7028.

Yokogawa,J.,Torii,K .,Im anishi,K .,& K oyam a,K .2000,

PASJ,52,L37

Zaritsky, D ., Harris, J., Thom pson, I.B., G rebel, E.K .,

M assey,P.2002,AJ,123,855

Thispaperhasbeen typesetfrom aTEX/L
ATEX �leprepared

by the author.

http://arxiv.org/abs/astro-ph/0402055
http://arxiv.org/abs/astro-ph/0406420

	Introduction and background
	Photometry and optical identification
	SAAO data
	Other photometric data
	IR magnitudes
	Summary of data

	H spectroscopy
	Periodicities and other variability
	MACHO data
	OGLE data

	Discussion on individual sources
	SXP3.34
	SXP4.78
	SXP7.78
	SXP8.80 (= SXP16.6?)
	SXP9.13
	SXP15.3
	SXP34.1
	SXP46.6
	SXP59.0
	SXP74.7
	SXP91.1
	SXP140
	SXP172
	SXP202
	SXP323
	SXP452
	SXP564
	SXP756

	Discussion of general properties
	Long term optical variability
	Spectral Class of counterparts
	Locations of pulsars in the SMC
	Circumstellar disks in Be/X-ray binaries

	Conclusions

